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Application: 21/01158/FUL Township: Rochdale Ward: Spotland and Falinge 

Applicant: Mr Parvaiz Akhtar Agent: Mr Martin Ashworth 

Site Address:  73 and 73a Falinge Road, Rochdale, OL12 6LB 
Proposal:  Conversion of building to form 7 no. apartments including removal of 
existing rear garages and raised walkway to the side, alterations to fenestration on 
front, side and rear elevations and provision of parking areas to front and rear 

 
SITE LOCATION 

 

 



 
DELEGATION 

 
1.1 The application is referred to the Planning and Licensing Committee in 

accordance with the scheme of delegation, as the application has been 
called up by Councillor Faisal Rana due to concerns over local highway 
conditions and lack of parking, and impacts on residential amenity by way 
of increased noise and disturbance and loss of privacy. 

 
PROPOSAL SUMMARY 

 
2.1 The application proposes a conversion of the existing building into 7 no. 

flats. An existing set of garages to the rear of the property are to be 
removed to create space for additional vehicle parking. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.1 
 

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 

The proposed development would be acceptable in principle, and would 
provide a suitable standard of residential amenity for future occupiers of 
the development and would not harm the amenity of surrounding 
occupiers. The proposal is considered acceptable in terms of access, 
highways and parking. As such, the proposal complies with the 
development plan.  
 

 
 



SITE 
 
This application relates to No.73 and 73a Falinge Road, a substantial three-
storey, semi-detached, arts and crafts dwelling fronting Falinge Road in the 
Falinge area of Rochdale, 800m northwest of Rochdale Town Centre. The 
property has previously been subdivided to form two separate dwellings, at the 
basement and ground floor levels and first and second floor levels respectively.  
 
The site is set approximately 100m north of the Grade I Listed Church of Saint 
Edmund, abutting the St Edmunds Falinge Conservation Area to the south. The 
front elevation of the property faces across Falinge Road towards Falinge Park 
which is registered as a Grade II Listed park and garden. The property forms a 
pair with no.71 Falinge Road, which adjoins the site to the southeast, with no.75 
and no.77, a pair of semi-detached residential dwellings of a similar age, scale 
and appearance, abutting the site to the northwest.  
 
The property is constructed from red brick and formed with a natural slate roof, 
and includes an attractive, double-fronted façade with two front facing gables 
each with a bay window to the ground floor and a pair of segmental arched head 
windows to the first floor. The property dates from the latter stages of the 
nineteenth century, with the site appearing on the 1893 edition OS map and is 
the earliest form of development within the townscape of the nearby church. The 
site has subsequently been recognised as a Non-Designated Heritage Asset 
due to its historical and architectural contributions.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the conversion of the building to form 4 
no. 1-bedroom flats, 2 no. 2-bedroom flats, and 1 no.3-bedroom flat (7 no. total). 
6 parking spaces are provided across the development; 4 to the rear of the 
property following demolition of the existing garages, one to the side of the 
property and one within the enclosed forecourt.  
 
Bin and cycle storage is to be provided within the basement level outrigger to 
the rear. Other external works required for the conversion include the bricking-
up of windows on the front, side and rear elevation and removal of external 
stairs to the rear elevation. 
 
AMENDMENTS 
 
Concerns were raised with the applicant over the living conditions of the two 
units provided within the loft area in respect of the amount of light and outlook 
received by habitable rooms, which has been revised to form a single unit. The 
proposal was therefore reduced from 8 apartments to 7 apartments. 



 
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
Adopted Rochdale Core Strategy (RCS):  
 
SD1   Delivering sustainable development  
DM1   General development requirements  
 
SO2  Creating successful and healthy communities 
C1  Delivering the right amount of housing in the right places  
C3  Delivering the right type of housing 
 
SO3  Improving design, image and quality of place 
P2  Protecting and enhancing character, landscape and heritage 
P3  Improving design of new development 
 
SO4  Promoting a Greener Environment 
G8  Managing water resources and flood risk 
G9  Reducing the impact of pollution, contamination and land instability 
 
SO5  Improving accessibility and delivering sustainable transport 
T2  Improving accessibility 
 
Unitary Development Plan (UDP):  
 
G/D/1  Defined Urban Area 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD): Guidelines and Standards for 
Residential Development (June 2016) 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) – July 2021 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
None. 
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
Highways and Engineering - There are a number of highway considerations 
related to this application. 



 
Parking provision is below the Councils maximum parking standards at 75% 
however taking into account that the development is on the edge of the town 
centre and close to other amenities such as schools, doctors etc. on this 
occasion we find parking provision to be acceptable. 
 
It is unclear from the submitted plans where the refuse storage area will be 
located and where bins will be placed for collection.  If each apartment has four 
bins they will take up a substantial amount of space which may impact on 
parking provision. 
 
The development should not have a detrimental impact on highway capacity or 
road safety. 
 
If the bin storage issue can be resolved satisfactorily then Highways would raise 
no objection and request no specific highway conditions. 
 
Further Response received following clarifications over refuse storage: 
 
The bin storage area as shown on the submitted plan is acceptable and 
Highways raise no objection to this application and request no specific highway 
conditions. 
 
NB. Due to the reduction in the number of apartments from 8 to 7, the parking 
provision of 6 spaces now equates to 86% per dwelling. 
 
Further response received clarifying parking provision: 
 
The site itself is within 800 metres of the Town Centre and therefore according 
to guidance in Manual for Streets this is a highly accessible site and maximum 
parking standards would not apply.   
 
Conservation Officer – Summary: The proposal would comply with the aims of 
NPPF chapter 16 and Rochdale CS Policy P2.    
 
The development would not result in any harm to the setting of the listed 
buildings and would preserve the character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area.  There would be no conflict with the requirements of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.   
 
Environmental Health – Acoustic report has sufficiently informed the design of 
the flats to achieve the required noise levels, I would recommend conditioning 
the detail of the report is implemented as documented and prior to occupation a 
validation report should be carried out. 



 
Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service – Summary: The proposal 
should meet the requirements for Fire Service Access.  
 
TOWNSHIP PLANNING PANEL 
 
None. 
 
MEMBER REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Objection Reps 90 Support Reps 52 Neutral Reps 0 

 
Letters of notification were sent by the LPA to surrounding properties and a 
notice was posted in the vicinity of the site. 90 letters of objection and 54 letters 
of support were received in addition to a petition signed by 47 residents 
objecting to the proposal. 
 

Objection Officer’s Response 
Traffic, highway and public safety and 
parking 

Assessed in the ‘Highways’ section of 
the report 

Waste and refuse Assessed in the ‘Highways’ section of 
the report 

No capacity for more flats on Falinge 
Road 

Assessed in the ‘Highways’ section of 
the report 

Cause nuisance for neighbours Assessed in the ‘Impact to 
Surrounding Occupiers’ section of the 
report 

The proposal will change the 
neighbourhood and would be better 
used for a single family dwelling 

Assessed in the ‘Principle of 
Development’ section of the report 

More flats will lead to increased anti-
social behaviour 

It would be unreasonable to assume 
the characteristics of any future 
occupants 

The area has too many flats Assessed in the ‘Principle of 
Development’ section of the report 

The development will impact property 
values 

This does not form a material planning 
consideration 

 
 



ANALYSIS 
 
Principle of Development 
 

1. Policy C1 of the adopted Core Strategy seeks to provide the right amount 
of homes in the right places, with a specific focus on regenerating inner 
areas and town centres. 
 

2. Falinge Road and the wider Falinge area is predominantly residential in 
use, with terraced, semi-detached, detached and flatted accommodation 
comprising the area’s housing stock.  

 
3. As such, an intensification of residential use at the site can be considered 

to be acceptable as the site is located in a residential area within the 
Defined Urban Area and is sustainably located close to Rochdale town 
centre with public transport links.  The development is considered 
acceptable in principle, subject to compliance with other development 
management requirements, assessed below. 

 
Accommodation Standards, Impact on Residential Amenity and Noise 
 

4. Core Strategy policy DM1 requires all development proposals to 
demonstrate that they will not have a negative impact upon the amenity 
of future residents and occupiers.  Policy G9 requires that sensitive new 
developments such as housing are not adversely affected by existing 
sources of pollution, including noise, from certain types of industry.  
Paragraph 130 of the National Planning Policy Framework advises that 
planning decisions should result in places with a high standard of amenity 
for existing and future users. 

 
Accommodation Standards 
 

5. The Nationally Described Space Standard (NDSS) is a technical 
standards document produced by the Government to ensure internal 
space within new dwellings is sufficient for future occupiers, and is 
applicable across all tenures. Table 1 sets out the minimum gross internal 
floor area requirements for new dwellings, across varying number of 
bedrooms, occupants and floors.  

 
6. Below is an extract from the Nationally Described Space Standard, which 

specifically details the Gross Internal Area requirements for new 1 and 2 
bedroom dwellings, as are proposed within this application: 

 



Number of 
bedrooms 
(b) 

Number of 
bed 
spaces 
(persons) 

1 storey 
dwellings 
(sq.m) 

Built-in 
storage 
(sq.m) 

1p 39 (37) 1.0 1b 
2p 50 1.5 
3p 61 2b 
4p 70 

2.0 

4p 74  2.5 
3b 5p 86  2.5 

 
7. The submitted floor plans and supporting accommodation schedule 

indicate that each 1 bedroom unit is considered suitable for 2 occupiers 
through the provision of a double bedroom, and each two-bedroom unit 
suitable for 3 occupiers, with a single and double bedroom provided. The 
3 bedroom unit to the loft space would be suitable for 5 occupants. The 
submitted accommodation schedule sets out the GIA for each individual 
unit, with which each unit would accord with the respective minimum 
NDSS floor space requirement.   
 

8. The use of the loft space as habitable space, with the use of roof lights to 
bedrooms, can be considered acceptable where the roof lights are sited a 
suitable distance above floor level as to permit outlook for any future 
occupiers and the main living area benefits from conventional window 
placements. 

 
9. The omission of any formal provision of outdoor amenity space can be 

accepted where the proposed units are not considered to constitute a 
family residence, and suitable opportunities exist within the vicinity of the 
site to provide suitable access to outdoor public amenity space at Falinge 
Park. 

 
Impact on Surrounding Occupiers 

 
10. The site comprises two separate units of accommodation. Given the 

building adjoins to no.71 Falinge Road, the intensification of residential 
activity along a party wall to this extent would have the potential to impact 
on the residential amenity of the adjoining occupiers.  
 

11. The application has been supported by a Noise Impact Assessment 
which sets out a desk-based assessment based on the understanding of 
the existing structure. The report considers the existing separating walls 
insufficient to achieve Building Regulations requirements and sets out a 



scheme of insulation between apartments and along the party wall with 
no.71. The proposed scheme of insulation is rated to ensure that no 
significant adverse impact on the neighbouring property will be 
experienced. The Council’s Environmental Health Officer considers that 
the report has sufficiently informed the design of the flats to achieve the 
required noise levels and has recommended that the details of the report 
are implemented via condition. 

  
12. There are no concerns in respect of the noise generated by vehicle 

movements, as vehicle manoeuvring around the site would occur at slow 
speeds with associated low acoustic impacts that would be unlikely to be 
discernible above the noise generated by traffic movements along 
Falinge Road. 
 

13. There are no concerns in respect of loss of privacy for surrounding 
occupiers, on the basis that all habitable rooms as indicated on proposed 
floor plans are already used as habitable rooms within the existing layout 
of the application property. Whilst the SPD does require distances of 21m 
between direct rear facing habitable rooms at upper floor levels, it is 
acknowledged that the side-facing relationship with no.75 already falls 
well below this standard and is a well-established relationship where both 
the existing and future occupants of either property would not expect a 
great degree of privacy. 

 
14. In light of the above, the proposal would not unduly impact on the 

amenity of the occupants of neighbouring properties and would provide 
an acceptable level of amenity for future occupiers in accordance with 
policy DM1 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy, the SPD and the 
NPPF. 

 
Heritage and Visual Amenity 

 
15. Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 

1990 states that special attention shall be paid to the desirability of 
preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of a Conservation 
Area. Paragraph 195 of the National Planning Policy Framework states 
that Local planning authorities should identify and assess the particular 
significance of any heritage asset that may be affected by a proposal 
(including by development affecting the setting of a heritage asset) taking 
account of the available evidence and any necessary expertise. 
Paragraph 197 goes on to state that in determining applications, local 
planning authorities should take account of (inter alia) the desirability of 
sustaining and enhancing the significance of heritage assets and the 



desirability of new development making a positive contribution to local 
character and distinctiveness. 
 

16. In respect of Non-Designated Heritage Assets, paragraph 203 of the 
NPPF states that the effect of an application on the significance of a non-
designated heritage asset should be taken into account in determining 
the application. In weighing applications that directly or indirectly affect 
non-designated heritage assets, a balanced judgement will be required 
having regard to the scale of any harm or loss and the significance of the 
heritage asset. 

 
17. Policy P1 of the Council’s adopted Core Strategy seeks to require design 

which is of a high standard, demonstrating innovation and originality, and 
maximising the potential for heritage assets to provide a sense of place 
and image. Policy P2 seeks to conserve, enhance and promote key 
heritage assets and utilise heritage assets positively and intelligently to 
strengthen identity and image, in addition to requiring new development 
to integrate successfully with the key natural features of the borough.  
Further to the above, Policies DM1 and P3 of the Council’s adopted Core 
Strategy requires development proposals to adhere to high quality design 
and enhance the borough’s identity and sense of place. 

 
18. The application proposes limited changes to the external appearance of 

the building to facilitate the conversion.  The dwelling is formally included 
within the Council’s list of Non-Designated Heritage Assets (NDHA) and 
sits adjacent to the St Edmund Falinge Conservation Area and within the 
setting of the Listed St Edmunds Church and Falinge Park which is a 
Grade II registered park and garden.  
 

19. To facilitate the conversion of the property, a number of external works 
are proposed, including the demolition of the garages to the rear, 
alterations to windows and the installation of a new rooflight along the 
front elevation. The Council’s Conservation Officer considers the removal 
of the staircase and garages to have a heritage benefit as they detract 
from the character and appearance of the building. The Conservation 
Officer concluded that the works would have a neutral impact on the 
significance of the NDHA and to adjacent designated heritage assets and 
has requested details of brick and mortar, and replacement fenestration 
to be supplied via suitably worded conditions. 
 

20. Car parking is considered to be sensitively integrated into the 
development being sited predominantly to the rear. It is acknowledged 
that two vehicles could be parked in view of public vantage points along 
Falinge Road, however this would be an amount consistent with the 



amount of cars parked towards the front of other dwellings along Falinge 
Road and would therefore be in keeping with the surrounding area and 
would preserve the character and appearance of the street scene. 
 

21. Subject to the recommended conditions, the application would be in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policies DM1, P2 and P3, and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Highways 
 

22. Policy T2 of the adopted Core Strategy seeks to improve accessibility by 
locating development where good access to public transport is available 
or can be provided and in all circumstances, prioritises the safety, 
accessibility and amenity of those who live or have business in the area. 
Policy DM1 also states that all development proposals should provide 
satisfactory vehicular access with adequate parking, manoeuvring, and 
servicing arrangements taking into account of the proposed use and 
location. Paragraph 111 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
states that development should only be prevented or refused on 
highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway 
safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be 
severe. 
 

23. The site is located within 800m (10 minute walk) of Rochdale Town 
Centre and is classified as a highly sustainable location under the Manual 
for Streets. This section of Falinge Road includes existing bus stops 
within 50m of the application site providing access to regular services to 
Rochdale Town Centre’s transport hub centre and north towards Healey 
and Whitworth. Accordingly, access to the site would be feasible by 
public transport as an alternative to private car use. 
 

24. Based on the Council’s schedule of parking standards at Appendix 5 of 
the adopted Core Strategy, parking provision to serve the proposed 
development of 7 apartments should not exceed 11 spaces. The 
proposals include 6 no. car parking spaces for the 7 dwellings (86% per 
dwelling) which complies with the maximum standard. Cycle storage is to 
be provided within the basement level of the outrigger. This space is 
considered to be sufficiently large enough to accommodate the maximum 
standard of 4 bicycles.  
 

25. The Council’s Highways Engineer considers the parking provision to be 
appropriate in light of a number of amenities being available within 
walking distance of the site. On this basis it is not considered that the 



proposed development would contribute to on-street parking to an extent 
that would result in a severe impact on highway safety. 

 
26. In light of the above, it is considered that the proposal would not unduly 

impact on the highway safety and would therefore accord with policies 
DM1 and T2 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy, the relevant 
requirements of the SPD and the NPPF. 

 
Refuse Storage 
 

27. Refuse storage are proposed within the basement level of the outrigger. 
The applicant has stated that refuse collection is to be arranged privately 
through the use of 1no. 1100L refuse container and 4no. 770L recycling 
containers. These are to be collected from the rear of the property which 
would be the best solution in terms of highways safety and visual impact.  

 
Conclusion 
 

28. The proposed conversion to form 7 flats would be acceptable in principle.  
Subject to noise insulation measures the proposal would not harm the 
amenity of neighbouring occupiers, whilst providing a suitable standard of 
residential amenity for future occupiers of the development. The 
proposals are considered acceptable in terms of access, highways and 
parking and the recommendation is therefore to grant planning 
permission.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Planning and Licensing Committee resolves to 
GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions. 

 
1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning 

with the date of this permission.  
 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 

2. This permission relates to the following plans:- 
Location Plan 
21.2549.1A – Existing Basement and Ground Floor Plan 
21.2549.2A – Existing First and Second Floor Plan 
21.2549.3B – Site Plans 
21.2549.4A – Existing Elevations 
21.2549.SC1.1E – Proposed Basement Floor Plan 



21.2549.SC1.2D – Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
21.2549.SC1.3D – Proposed First and Second Floor Plan 
21.2549.SC1.4A – Proposed Front and Rear Elevation 
21.2549.SC1.5A – Proposed Side Elevation 
and the development shall be carried out in accordance with these 
drawings hereby approved.  
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory 
standard of development in accordance with the policies contained within 
the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy, the saved Rochdale Unitary 
Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

3. Notwithstanding any description of materials in the application, no above 
ground construction works shall take place until samples and/or full 
specification of materials to be used externally on the building, including 
the brick, mortar, windows and rooflights have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such details shall 
include the type, colour and texture of the materials. Development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. For the avoidance 
of doubt the rooflights shall be of conservation style set flush with the 
roofslope, and all windows along the front elevation shall be fabricated in 
timber. 

  
Reason: To protect the significance of the non-designated heritage asset 
and in the interests of visual amenity, in accordance with policies P2, P3 
and DM1 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
4. The development hereby approved shall be constructed in complete 

accordance with the recommendations of sections 5.00 - 5.3 inclusive of 
the submitted Noise Impact Assessment ref. 2196-1 by Martin 
Environmental Solutions dated November 2021. The units hereby 
approved shall not be occupied until a verification report has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interest of amenity and in compliance with policies G9 and 
DM1 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
5. The dwellings hereby approved shall not be occupied until such time as 

the proposed cycle and bin storage area as indicated on the approved 
plan ref. 21.2549.SC1.1E, has been provided and made available for use. 
The facility shall thereafter be retained for its intended purpose. 

 



Reason: To ensure the provision of satisfactory facilities for the storage of 
refuse and cycles and in the interests of visual amenity and highways 
safety in accordance policies DM1, P3 and T2 of the adopted Rochdale 
Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
6. The dwellings hereby approved shall not be occupied until such time as 

the proposed car parking and access arrangements as indicated on the 
approved plan site plan ref. 21.2549.3B, have been provided and made 
available for use. The car parking spaces shall remain available 
thereafter for its intended purpose. 
 
Reason: To ensure adequate space to park vehicles clear of the highway 
and in accordance with Policies DM1 and T2 of the adopted Rochdale 
Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 


